LB 204

LB 204

LEGISLATIVE BILL 204

Approved by the Governor June 7, 1985

Introduced by Vickers, 38; R. Johnson, 34; Miller, 37; Baack, 47; Chizek, 31; Chronister, 18; Eret, 32; Schmit, 23; Hefner, 19; Lundy, 36; Remmers, 1; Rogers, 41; Pappas, 42; Sieck, 24; Lamb, 43; Barrett, 39; Carsten, 2; Peterson, 21; Nelson, 35

AN ACT relating to the college of veterinary medicine; to amend section 85-107, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, as amended by section 1, Legislative Bill 28, Eighty-ninth Legislature, First Session, 1985; to change provisions relating to the authorized program; to change provisions relating to construction and operation of facilities; to repeal the original section, and also sections 85-180 to 85-180.02 and 85-180.07 to 85-180.10, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections 85-180.03 to 85-180.05 and 85-180.12, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984; and to declare an emergency.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The educational program for the College of Veterinary Medicine at the University of Nebraska may be established and operated by the Board of Regents only as a cooperative program with a college or colleges of veterinary medicine in other states. The Board of Regents is hereby authorized to enter into agreements with one or more institutions of higher education in states which have operational colleges of veterinary medicine for the purpose of establishing a cooperative program providing for the education and training of Nebraska resident students in veterinary medicine and cooperative activities in teaching, research, and service in veterinary medicine. Any such cooperative agreement shall provide that:

(1) The University of Nebraska shall have joint responsibility for establishing policies in matters of curriculum, academic standards, research, student admissions, and conduct of the cooperative program in veterinary medicine;

(2) Clinical training at facilities of the University of Nebraska shall be available to all students enrolled in the cooperative program; and

(3) The University of Nebraska shall receive financial consideration for each nonresident student who

LB 204

LB 204

receives clinical training at University of Nebraska facilities.

Sec. 2. The Board of Regents is hereby authorized to construct and operate such facilities as shall be approved by the Legislature and to employ necessary faculty and staff to provide the clinical training of students in the cooperative veterinary medicine program pursuant to subdivision (3) of section 1 of this act.

Sec. 3. That section 85-107, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, as amended by section 1, Legislative Bill 28, Eighty-ninth Legislature, First Session, 1985, be amended to read as follows:

85-107. The University of Nebraska may embrace the following colleges and institute: (1) Graduate; (2) Arts and Sciences; (3) University of Nebraska Institute of Agriculture and Natural Resources; (4) Veterinary Medicine and Surgery as a cooperative venture only, as provided in section 1 of this act; (5) Home Economics; (6) Engineering and Technology; (7) Teachers', or Education, as may be provided; (8) Law; (9) Medicine; (10) Rural Health and related subjects; (11) Pharmacy; (12) Dentistry; (13) Business Administration; (14) Nursing; (15) Continuing Studies; (16) Architecture; (17) Public Affairs and Community Service; (18) University College; (19) Fine Arts; and (20) Journalism.

Sec. 4. That original section 85-107, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, as amended by section 1, Legislative Bill 28, Eighty-ninth Legislature, First Session, 1985, and also sections 85-180 to 85-180.02 and 85-180.07 to 85-180.10, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, and sections 85-180.03 to 85-180.05 and 85.180.12, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1984, are repealed.

Sec. 5. Since an emergency exists, this act shall be in full force and take effect, from and after its passage and approval, according to law.